

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
DURHAM DIVISION**

DANIELLE SEAMAN, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

DUKE UNIVERSITY and DUKE
UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:15-cv-00462-CCE-JLW

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23

Kelly M. Dermody*
Brendan P. Glackin*
Dean M. Harvey*
Anne B. Shaver*
Lin Y. Chan*
Yaman Salahi*
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339
Telephone: (415) 956-1000
Facsimile: (415) 956-1008
kdermody@lchb.com
bglackin@lchb.com
dharvey@lchb.com
ashaver@lchb.com
lchan@lchb.com
ysalahi@lchb.com
*admitted pursuant to LR83.1(d)

Robert M. Elliot (State Bar No. 7709)
ELLIOT MORGAN PARSONAGE, P.A.
426 Old Salem Rd.
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
Telephone: (336) 724-2828
Facsimile: (336) 714-4499
Email: rmelliot@emlawfirm.com

Counsel for Plaintiff Dr. Seaman and the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Procedural Background	2
B. Mediation Process	4
C. Terms of the Settlement	4
1. Cash Payment	5
2. Injunctive Relief	5
3. Release of Claims	6
4. Opt-Out Period and Objections	6
5. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs	7
6. Notice Administrator	7
7. Dispute Fund	7
8. Service Award for Dr. Seaman	7
D. Notice Plan	8
III. PROCEDURE FOR SETTLEMENT APPROVAL	8
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. The Settlement is Excellent, Fair, and Reasonable	11
1. A \$54.5 Million Cash Recovery	11
2. Unprecedented Injunctive Relief	15
B. Dr. Seaman and Class Counsel Vigorously and Adequately Advanced the Class’s Interests	15
C. The Allocation Plan Compensates Class Members Based on The Degree of Harm	16
D. The Proposed Notice Administrator is Qualified and the Fee Is Reasonable	17
E. Class Counsel’s Likely Fee Request Is Reasonable	17
F. Dr. Seaman’s Likely Service Award Request is Reasonable	18
G. The Proposed Notice Clearly Explains Class Members’ Rights	19
H. New Class Members May Opt Out and the Court May Decide Whether to Offer a Second Opt-Out Opportunity to Prior Class Members	21
I. Class Members Will Have An Opportunity to Object	22
J. The Court Should Set a Final Approval Hearing Schedule	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page

V. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell’s, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	18
<i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014)	17
<i>Cox v. Branch Banking & Trust Co.</i> , No. 5:17-cv-1982, 2019 WL 164814 (S.D. W.Va. Jan. 10, 2019).....	10, 14
<i>Dare v. Knox Cty.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D. Me. 2006).....	22
<i>Decohen v. Abbasi, LLC</i> , 299 F.R.D. 469 (D. Md. 2014)	18
<i>Flinn v. FMC Corp.</i> , 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975)	12, 14
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	17
<i>In re High-Tech</i> , 2015 WL 5158730	19
<i>In re High-Tech</i> , 2015 WL 5159441	16
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>In re Microstrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 896 (E.D. Va. 2001)	20
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 12241829 (D. Md. Sept. 10, 2013).....	21
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 10-cv-00318 (RDB), 2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013).....	19
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-333, 2018 WL 6305785 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 3, 2018)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Low v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 881 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Muhammad v. Nat’l City Mortg., Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-423, 2008 WL 5377783 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 19, 2008).....	15
<i>Phillips v. Triad Guar. Inc.</i> , No. 1:-09-cv-71, 2016 WL 2636289 (M.D.N.C. May 9, 2016).....	18
<i>Robinson v. Carolina First Bank NA</i> , No. 7:18-CV-02927-JDA, 2019 WL 719031 (D.S.C. Feb. 14, 2019)	9
<i>Scardelletti v. Debarr</i> , 43 Fed. Appx. 525 (4th Cr. 2002)	10
<i>Temp. Servs., Inc. v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-CV-00271-JFA, 2012 WL 13008138 (D.S.C. July 31, 2012)	19
<i>United States v. Knorr-Bremse AG, et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-747 (D.D.C. Apr. 3, 2018), Dkt. 2-1	15
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 09194 (CM), 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	21

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(i)-(vii).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(4)	21

TREATISES

4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 11.53 (4th ed. 2002).....	20
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 21.632 (4th ed. 2004)	8
